
 

Question on Notice 

No. 79 

Asked on 15 February 2024 

MR P WEIR ASKED MINISTER FOR EDUCATION AND MINISTER FOR YOUTH JUSTICE 
(HON D FARMER) 

QUESTION:  

Will the Minister provide a breakdown of permanent and part time teaching staff (reported 
separately for each state school in the Condamine Electorate from 2020 to 2024 inclusive)? 

ANSWER: 

Since 2015, the Department of Education has consistently tracked workforce size and 
composition using the March MOHRI full-time equivalent (FTE) results. The below represents 
FTE for the period 2020 to 2023. March 2024 MOHRI results are not yet available. 

2020 – Teachers 

Amaroo Environmental Education Centre: 2 full-time and 1.20 part-time; Back Plains State 
School (SS): 2 full-time and no part-time; Biddeston SS: 3.96 full-time and 0.95 part-time; 
Bowenville SS: 1 full-time and no part-time; Brookstead SS: 1 full-time and 0.8 part-time; 
Bunker's Hill SS: 13 full-time and 2.3 part-time; Cambooya SS: 9 full-time and 1.6 part-time; 
Clifton State High School (SHS): 22.75 full-time and 3.2 part-time; Clifton SS: 3 full-time and 
1.9 part-time; Crow's Nest SS: 22 full-time and 6.3 part-time; Drayton SS: 18.6 full-time and 
2.8 part-time; Emu Creek SS: 2 full-time and 0.4 part-time; Geham SS: 8.5 full-time and 1.8 
part-time; Goombungee SS: 4.72 full-time and 1 part-time; Gowrie SS: 10 full-time and 2.4 
part-time; Greenmount SS: 2 full-time and 1 part-time; Haden SS: 1 full-time and 1.35  
part-time; Jondaryan SS: 3 full-time and 0.6 part-time; Kingsthorpe SS: 12 full-time and 1.9 
part-time; Kulpi SS: 2 full-time and no part-time; Meringandan SS: 10.75 full-time and 5.25 
part-time; Mount Tyson SS: 2 full-time and 1.6 part-time; Nobby SS: 3 full-time and 0.7  
part-time; Oakey SHS: 44.47 full-time and 2 part-time; Oakey SS: 21 full-time and 1.5  
part-time; Pilton SS: 2 full-time and no part-time; Pittsworth SHS: 34.5 full-time and 2.8  
part-time; Pittsworth SS: 18.54 full-time and 4.55 part-time; Quinalow Prep-10 SS: 10 full-time 
and 2 part-time; Ramsay SS: 1 full-time and 2.4 part-time; Southbrook Central SS: 3 full-time 
and 0.2 part-time; Vale View SS: 3 full-time and 1.9 part-time; Wellcamp SS: 3.25 full-time and 
2.3 part-time; and Wyreema SS: 11 full-time and no part-time. 

2021 – Teachers 

Amaroo Environmental Education Centre: 2 full-time and 0.8 part-time; Back Plains SS: 2 full-
time and no part-time; Biddeston SS: 3 full-time and 0.8 part-time; Bowenville SS: 1.5 full-time 
and 0.4 part-time; Brookstead SS: 2 full-time and no part-time; Bunker's Hill SS: 13.5 full-time 
and 1.1 part-time; Cambooya SS: 11.04 full-time and 0.7 part-time; Clifton SHS: 21 full-time 
and 3.8 part-time; Clifton SS: 6 full-time and 1.9 part-time; Crow's Nest SS: 21.5 full-time and 
5.6 part-time; Drayton SS: 14.49 full-time and 3.69 part-time; Emu Creek SS: 2 full-time and 
0.4 part-time; Geham SS: 8.5 full-time and 2.82 part-time; Goombungee SS: 6 full-time and 1 
part-time; Gowrie SS: 9 full-time and 3 part-time; Greenmount SS: 2.7 full-time and 0.4 part-
time; Haden SS: 1 full-time and 1.6 part-time; Jondaryan SS: 1.3 full-time and 0.8 part-time; 
Kingsthorpe SS: 13.9 full-time and 0.8 part-time; Kulpi SS: 2 full-time and no part-time; 
Meringandan SS: 10 full-time and 5.54 part-time; Mount Tyson SS: 2 full-time and 0.4 part-
time; Nobby SS: 3 full-time and 0.6 part-time; Oakey SHS: 42.62 full-time and 2.6 part-time; 
Oakey SS: 21.9 full-time and 2.38 part-time; Pilton SS: 2 full-time and no part-time; Pittsworth 
SHS: 36.93 full-time and 4.95 part-time; Pittsworth SS: 15.43 full-time and 4.81 part-time; 
Quinalow Prep-10 SS: 10.9 full-time and 2 part-time; Ramsay SS: 2 full-time and 0.8 part-time; 
Southbrook Central SS: 3 full-time and 0.8 part-time; Vale View SS: 3 full-time and 1.2 part-
time; Wellcamp SS: 3 full-time and 1.55 part-time; and Wyreema SS: 12.5 full-time and 1.15 
part-time. 



 

2022 – Teachers 

Amaroo Environmental Education Centre: 2 full-time and 0.4 part-time; Back Plains SS: 1 full-
time and no part-time; Biddeston SS: 1 full-time and 0.8 part-time; Bowenville SS: no full-time 
and 2.1 part-time; Brookstead SS: 2 full-time and no part-time; Bunker's Hill SS: 15.5 full-time 
and 1.1 part-time; Cambooya SS: 8.5 full-time and 2 part-time; Clifton SHS: 20 full-time and 
5.2 part-time; Clifton SS: 6 full-time and 2.1 part-time; Crow's Nest SS: 17 full-time and 6.7 
part-time; Drayton SS: 14.8 full-time and 2.2 part-time; Emu Creek SS: 2 full-time and 0.46 
part-time; Geham SS: 6.66 full-time and 3 part-time; Goombungee SS: 4 full-time and 0.8 part-
time; Gowrie SS: 9 full-time and 3.4 part-time; Greenmount SS: 2 full-time and 0.7 part-time; 
Haden SS: 1 full-time and 1.5 part-time; Jondaryan SS: no full-time and 1.7 part-time; 
Kingsthorpe SS: 13.7 full-time and 2.1 part-time; Kulpi SS: 2 full-time and no part-time; 
Meringandan SS: 11 full-time and 6.14 part-time; Mount Tyson SS: 2 full-time and 1.1 part-
time; Nobby SS: 3 full-time and 0.9 part-time; Oakey SHS: 43.9 full-time and 3.7 part-time; 
Oakey SS: 17.7 full-time and 2.3 part-time; Pilton SS: 2 full-time and 0.9 part-time; Pittsworth 
SHS: 34.31 full-time and 8.1 part-time; Pittsworth SS: 13.4 full-time and 6.03 part-time; 
Quinalow Prep-10 SS: 7.7 full-time and 3.7 part-time; Ramsay SS: 3 full-time and 0.8 part-
time; Southbrook Central SS: 2 full-time and 0.2 part-time; Vale View SS: 4 full-time and 1.1 
part-time; Wellcamp SS: 2 full-time and 1.4 part-time; and Wyreema SS: 10 full-time and 2.48 
part-time. 

2023 – Teachers 

Amaroo Environmental Education Centre: 2 full-time and 1 part-time; Back Plains SS: 1 full-
time and no part-time; Biddeston SS: 1.6 full-time and 1.2 part-time; Bowenville SS: 0.9 full-
time and 1.2 part-time; Brookstead SS: 2 full-time and no part-time; Bunker's Hill SS: 13.49 
full-time and 2.5 part-time; Cambooya SS: 8 full-time and 3 part-time; Clifton SHS: 21.13 full-
time and 4.5 part-time; Clifton SS: 5 full-time and 1.1 part-time; Crow's Nest SS: 16.42 full-
time and 7.5 part-time; Drayton SS: 16.1 full-time and 1.6 part-time; Emu Creek SS: 2 full-time 
and 0.8 part-time; Geham SS: 7 full-time and 1.9 part-time; Goombungee SS: 5.5 full-time and 
0.9 part-time; Gowrie SS: 10 full-time and 2.6 part-time; Greenmount SS: 2 full-time and 0.8 
part-time; Haden SS: 1 full-time and no part-time; Jondaryan SS: 2 full-time and 0.6 part-time; 
Kingsthorpe SS: 14 full-time and 1.4 part-time; Kulpi SS: 1 full-time and 1.1 part-time; 
Meringandan SS: 11 full-time and 4.4 part-time; Mount Tyson SS: 3 full-time and 0.4 part-time; 
Nobby SS: 3 full-time and no part-time; Oakey SHS: 40.89 full-time and 4.9 part-time; Oakey 
SS: 17 full-time and 1.4 part-time; Pilton SS: 2 full-time and 1 part-time; Pittsworth SHS: 37.45 
full-time and 8.3 part-time; Pittsworth SS: 13.48 full-time and 7.2 part-time; Quinalow Prep-10 
SS: 8.97 full-time and 2.25 part-time; Ramsay SS: 1 full-time and 1.7 part-time; Southbrook 
Central SS: 2 full-time and 0.9 part-time; Vale View SS: 5 full-time and 0.4 part-time; Wellcamp 
SS: 4 full-time and 0.7 part-time; and Wyreema SS: 11.2 full-time and 1.4 part-time. 
 
MOHRI has been calculated from Paid FTE since 2019. A full-time employee can appear as 
a fraction of an FTE for a number of reasons, for example, where employees commence 
during the period, take leave at half pay or as unpaid leave. 

Core teacher allocations are based upon student enrolments collected on the eighth day of 
the school year. A decline in enrolments may result in a subsequent decrease in Teacher FTE 
in alignment with the Department’s approved school staffing methodologies.


